International Businesses 2% - 5% 0% - 3%

Aerospace Systems Segment 9% - 12% 8.5% - 11.5%

Parker 0.5% - 3.5% 1.5% - 4.5%

Segment Operating Margins As Reported Adjusted1

Diversified Industrial Segment

North America Businesses ~23.1% ~25.3%

International Businesses ~21.8% ~23.9%

Aerospace Systems Segment ~22.7% ~27.9%

Parker ~22.6% ~25.7%

Earnings Per Share As Reported Adjusted1

Midpoint $23.13 $26.70

Range $22.78 - $23.48 $26.35 - $27.05

1. Includes certain non-GAAP adjustments and financial measures.

Detail of Pre-Tax Adjustments to: Segment
Margins

Below
Segment

Acquired Intangible Asset Amortization ~$550M —

Business Realignment Charges ~$50M ~$0.6M

Integration Costs to Achieve ~$15M —

Gain on Sale of Building __ (~$10.5M)

2

Additional Items As Reported

Corporate G&A ~$215M

Interest Expense ~$415M

Other (Income) Expense ~$70M

Reported Tax Rate ~22.5%

Diluted Shares Outstanding ~130.7M

Reflects Expected Divestiture Activity in the Diversified Industrial Segment,

North America Businesses

Reconciliation of Organic Growth

3

(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Quarter-to-Date

As Reported Adjusted As Reported

Net Sales September 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023

Diversified Industrial 3,456,158$   9,457$   7,352$   3,472,967$   3,618,528$

Aerospace Systems 1,447,826   (6,954)   -   1,440,872   1,228,960

Total Parker Hannifin 4,903,984$   2,503$   7,352$   4,913,839$   4,847,488$

As reported Currency Divestitures Organic

Diversified Industrial (4.5)%  (0.3)%  (0.2)%  (4.0)%

Aerospace Systems  17.8 %   0.6 %   0.0 %   17.2 %

Total Parker Hannifin  1.2 %   0.0 %  (0.2)%   1.4 %

Supplemental Information:

As Reported Adjusted As Reported

Net Sales September 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023

Diversified Industrial:

   North America businesses 2,100,324$   10,376$   7,352$   2,118,052$   2,229,906$

   International businesses

   Europe 737,158   (14,325)   -   722,833   784,198

   Asia Pacific 542,016   (433)   -   541,583   524,954

   Latin America 76,660   13,839   -   90,499   79,470

   International businesses 1,355,834$   (919)$   -$   1,354,915$   1,388,622$

As reported Currency Divestitures Organic

Diversified Industrial:

   North America businesses (5.8)%  (0.5)%  (0.3)%  (5.0)%

   International businesses

   Europe (6.0)%   1.8 %   0.0 %  (7.8)%

   Asia Pacific  3.3 %   0.1 %   0.0 %   3.2 %

   Latin America (3.5)%  (17.4)%   0.0 %   13.9 %

   International businesses (2.4)%  (0.0)%   0.0 %  (2.4)%

Currency Divestitures

Currency Divestitures

Adjusted Amounts Reconciliation

Consolidated Statement of Income

4

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited) Quarter-to-Date FY 2025

Acquired Business Meggitt